

ANDREW M. CUOMO Governor TERRY MARTINO Executive Director

DRAFT Resolution by the Adirondack Park Agency with respect to the Lake George Park Commission Stormwater Management Regulations

WHEREAS, Section 43-0112 of the Environmental Conservation Law directs the Lake George Park Commission (Commission) to develop, in consultation with the Department of Environmental Conservation (Department), the Adirondack Park Agency (Agency) and each municipality located within the Lake George Park, and with approval of the Department and Agency, regulations for the preparation of local stormwater management plans and stormwater regulatory programs to prevent any increase in stormwater runoff and pollution which would degrade the quality of water in Lake George; and

WHEREAS, the Commission proposed amendments to its "Stormwater Management" regulations at 6 NYCRR § 646-4 and issued a Notice of Proposed Rule Making on July 7, 2020; and

WHEREAS, in June 2018 the Commission found the amendments to be a Type 1 Action and declared itself lead agency for the purposes of its State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) review, the Adirondack Park Agency is an involved agency, and in July of 2020 the Commission issued a negative declaration; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendments are subject to Agency approval prior to their adoption pursuant to Section 43-0112 of the Environmental Conservation Law, and the Lake George Park Commission referred the amendments to the Agency on January 28, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Adirondack Park Agency has reviewed the proposed amendments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Adirondack Park Agency determines that:

- (a) the amended regulations comply with the requirements of ECL 43-0112; and
- (b) the amended regulations will further the purpose of protecting the resources of the Lake George Park and the Adirondack Park; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Adirondack Park Agency approves the amended Lake George Park Commission Stormwater Management Regulation, dated July 7, 2020.